

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED  
STATES**

---

**CONCERNED HOUSEHOLD ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS COUNCIL AND FAIR  
ENERGY FOUNDATION,**

**Petitioners,**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,**

**Respondent**

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

**Harry W. MacDougald  
Caldwell, Carlson, Elliott &  
DeLoach LLP  
Two Ravinia Drive, Suite 1600  
Atlanta, Georgia 30346**

**Francis Menton  
Law Office of Francis Menton  
85 Broad Street, 18th floor  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 627-1796**

**(404) 843-1956**

[hmacdougald@cedlaw.com](mailto:hmacdougald@cedlaw.com)

**fmenton@manhattancontrarian.com**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	iii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
JURISDICTION .....	xi
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	xi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
I. The Court should grant certiorari to make the requirements of standing consistent and rational as between consumer groups and self-styled environmental groups in cases challenging federal regulations and actions. ....	13
A. As currently applied, the test for standing to challenge agency regulations and actions is completely disparate as between environmental plaintiffs seeking additional regulation and consumer plaintiffs seeking less regulation. ....	14
1. For the present Petitioners, the D.C. Circuit held that definitive and admissible evidence linking policies of fossil	

fuel suppression with higher consumer electricity prices  
somehow constituted “no evidence” of injury in fact..... 16

2. For favored categories of plaintiffs, such as environmental  
plaintiffs, the lower courts regularly grant standing based  
on rank speculation about inchoate, non-monetary harms... 24

B. The test for standing to challenge agency regulations and  
actions should be neutral as between environmental plaintiffs  
seeking more regulation and consumer groups seeking less....29

II. It is imperative that the rules of standing not be manipulated to  
insulate from judicial scrutiny the one regulation that is both  
the single most economically significant, and also the single  
most scientifically flawed, of all the regulations on the federal  
books.....30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alon Refining Krotz Springs v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Ciba–Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 46 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Secretary, Department of the Interior</i> , 354 F.Supp. 2d 1156 (D.Or. 2005).....	18
<i>Ecological Rights Foundation v. Pacific Lumber</i> , 230 F.3d 1141 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Group Against Smog &amp; Pollution, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 665 F.2d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Kelsey Cascadia Rose Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020).....	16, 17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	5, 6, 8, 17, 22
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Wheeler</i> , 955 F.3d 68 (2020).....	16, 17
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 845 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir.1988).....	6
<i>Oljato Chapter of the Navajo Tribe v. Train</i> , 515 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	6
<i>PPG Indus., Inc. v. Costle</i> , 659 F.2d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	6



<i>Scenic Hudson Preservation Conference v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 354 F.2d 608, 616 (2d Cir. 1965).....	18
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	8
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. ___, 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022).....	2, 7

## Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	ix
-----------------------	----

## Rules

D.C. Circuit Rule 28(a)(7).....	11
<i>Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act,</i> ” 74 F.R. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	iv, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 15, 20, 21, 22
<i>Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act; Final Action on Petitions</i> , 87 F.R. 25,412 (Apr. 29, 2022).....	iv, 5
Federal Rule of Evidence 201.....	15
Federal Rule of Evidence 803(8)(A)(ii).....	15
<i>Greenhouse Gas Standards and Guidelines for Fossil Fuel–Fired Power Plants</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 33,240 (May 23, 2023).....	7, 20
<i>Multi–Pollutant Emissions Standards For Light and Medium–Duty Vehicles</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 29,184 (May 5, 2023).....	7, 20

## Treatises

RESTATEMENT THIRD OF TORTS, § 47 *Negligent Conduct Directly  
Inflicting Emotional Harm on Another*..... 17

**Constitutional Provisions**

Article III, Section 2, Clause 1..... ix, 9
